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CHURCH DISIRICTS IN THE UNIIED SIAIES
PASTOR GENERAL_HERBERT \U7. ARMSTRONG

ArmstrotrB,
Garner Ted

Antion, David L.
Apartian, Dibar K.
Blackwell, Dean C.
Cole, Raymond C.

Clark, Bryce G.
Craig, Arthur
Dart, Ronald L.
Dorothy,

Charles V., Dr.
Foster, Roger V.
Friddle, James L., Jr.
Hammer,

John D. (Tony)

Albert, David
Ames, Richard
Antion, Gary
Arvidson, Gary E.
Baird, Hal \7., Jr.
Bald, John
Barfield, Kelly H.
Bedford, David
Blackwell, Lowell
Boraker, Robert
Brown, Frank T.
Carrozzo, Al
Catherwood, Carn
Chapman, Benjamirr
Clark, Howard A.
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EVANGELISTS
Cole, C. \7ayne McCullough, Leslie L.
Hill, David Jon McNair, Raymond F.
Hoeh, Herman L., Dr. Portune, Albert J.
Hunting, Charles F. Smith, Norman A.
Meredith, C. Paul, Dr. \il7aterhouse, Gerald D.
Meredith, Roderick C.

PREACHING ELDERS (continued)
Steep, Robert \Walker. Leon \7inner, \William
Thomas, Keith F. \7ells, James Young, James J.
Tucker, Rowlen N7hite, Glen V.
\Tainwright, David P. N7illiams, Ernest L.

PASTORS
Hampton, Dale
Jackson, Harold L.
Kelly, Ronald
Luker, Dennis
Martin, Ernest L., Dr.
McDowell, Bill
McNair, H. Burk
Mokarow, Arthur
Neff, L. Leroy

PREACHING ELDERS
Dennis, Al
Doak, James R.
Engelbart, Guy
Fahey, Robert E.
Hargrove, Vernon F.
Hegvold, Selmer L.
Holladay, Roy
Hoops, Robert \W.

Jones, Robin
Kemnitz, George H.
Kunz, James F.
Lichtenstein, James P.
Manteufel, Allen
McCrady, Frank
McMichael,

C. Sherwin

Plache, Richard
Smith, Carlton
Swisher, Kenneth
\7ilson, Dean R.
Zimmerman,

Clint C., Dr.

McNair, Carl E.
Meeker, George A.
O'Beirn, Carl
Page, Royston E.
Pinelli, Richard R.
Platt, Reg.
Portune, John E.
Prince, Richard, Jr.
Pyle, Jack M.
Reedy, Ronald \7.
Rice, Richard
Royer, Paul
Schnee, Frank
Sharp, 'W'alter

Spence, Robert L.

Abraham, Don
Ames, Guy
Atlas, Elbert
Bass, Clarence S.
Battles, Cecil I.
Berg, \Tilbur
Bertuzzi, Robert
Bierer, David
Billingsley, Alton B.
Botha, Adrian J.
Bousfield, Michael A.
Bradley, Arch
Bruce, Frank
Cloud, Sid
Coulter, Fred R.
Cowan, tVilliam C.
Crim, Elisha
Croswell, Gerald R.
Dick, Robert
Dickinson, \7alter, Jr.
Docken, Arthur Nfl.
Flatt, Paul
Flores, Robert V.
Freibergs, Gunar
Glover, Bill
Gould, Clarence T.
Graham,

Kenneth A., Sr.
Hampton, Maceo

LOCAL ELDERS
Hegvold, Sidney
Huse, Clarence
Jantzen, Ray
Jenkins, James E.

Jubert, Louis
Justus, Tom
Kellers, Fred
Krueger, Harold C.
Lawson, Don J.
L^y, Robert
Magoon, H.F.
Malone, Roger
Marrs, Edwin N.
Martin, Malcolm
Mayhill, Sylvester J.
McColm, Lester
Miller, Ronald C.
Mischnick, Alfred J.
Nickel, Charles F., Jr.
Nickel, Martin
Noel, Eugene A.
Ortiguero, Pedro
Panella, Tullio
Pruner, John T.
Prunkard, Donald
Pyle, Dennis E.

Quillen, Bill O.
Rapp, Bill D.
Redus, James

Robinson, David
Roenspies, R.H.
Roesler, Arthur N.
Sanderson, John M.
Schaer, Harry
Schreiber, Leonard J.
Schurter, Dale
Simpkins, Frank
Sleder, Harry E.
Smith, Edward \W.

Stewart, Eldon
Swanson, \7'illiam H.
Terhune, Robert C.
Tkach, .]oseph
Treybig, Harold L.
Turner, Rufus S.
Van Slooten, Roland
Vernon, Graham
ITaterhouse, Don
lVestby, Kenneth
\fhite, Valden
N7ilcox, Milo E.
\Wilkins, Colin
\Williams, Frank E.
\7ilson, Frank L.
\Tolverton, Basil
Zapf , Paul
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PASA DENA-WOR LD HEADQUAR,TERS

Herbert \rV. Armstrong-pqsfor General

Roderick C, Mereditb-District Saperintendent

PASADENA, CALIF. FONTANA, CALIF.
Herbert \f. Armstrong Clint Zimmerman
Garner Ted Armstrong Alfred Mischnick
Gry Ames
Dibar Apartran
\Milbur Berg
Frank Brown
Bryce Clark
Bill Glover
Selmer Hegvold
Robert Hoops
Thomas Justus
C. Paul Meredith
Gerald \Taterhouse

FRESNO, CALIF.
Herman L. Hoeh
Al Dennis
Eldon Stewart

GLENDALE, CALIF.
Howard Clark
Lowell Blackwell
Edward Smith

LOS ANGELES, CALIF.
Roderick C. Meredith
Al Carrozzo
Elbert Atlas
Rufus Turner

MODESTO, CALIF.
Al Dennis

OAKLAND, CALIF.
Dennis Luker
Harry Sleder

PHOENIX, ARIZ.
Keith F. Thomas
Tullio Panella

RENO, NEV.

James Doak
Sid Cloud

SACRAMENTO, CALIF.

James Doak

SAN DIEGO, CALIF.
Albert J. Portune
Richard Plache
Leonard Schreiber

SAN JOSE, CALIF.
Dennis Luker
NTilliam Swanson

SANTA BARBARA, CALIF.
Selmer Hegvold

TUCSON, ARIZ.
Keith F. Thomas

BAKERSFIELD,
Pau[ Royer

EL MONTE,, CALIF.
Norman A. Smith
S7illiam D. Rrpp

CALIF. LONG BEACH' CALIF'
David Jot Hill
Herbert Magoon

Crescenr Ciry

Ghico OO

*ySonlo Roso
o

SACRATENIO
(

SA]IIA BARBARA *
tuilDllEruk 

^ ro*r^*A
10s AilcrlEsx* *
tolto BEAcHdJEI tlOlllE

j Escondido,
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A R I Z ONA

* PHoEltrX
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PORTT.AND

Carlt on Srnit b -District
PORTLAND, ORE.

Carlton Smith
Carl O'Beirn
\il7alter Dickinson
Basil \Wolverton

BOISE, IDAHO
Frederick Coulter

EI]GENE, ORE.

Dale Hampton
Don Lawson

Superintendent

MEDFORD, ORE.

Dale Hampton

SALEM, ORE.

Carlton Smith
Frank Bruce

SEATTLE, \TASH.
George Kemnitz
Robert Terhune
Valden $7hite

SPOKANE, STASH.

James Lichtenstein

TACOMA, \TASH.
George Kemnitz



KANSAS C'IY

D ean Blackut ell-District Sap erintendent

KANSAS CITY, KANS.
Dean Blackwell
Arch Bradley
Les McColm

JOPLIN, MO.
KANSAS CITY, MO. Rowlen Tucker
Dean Blackwell
Arch BradleY LIBERAL, KANS'
Les McColm Roger Foster

Ray Jantzen
COLUMBIA, MO. ST. LOUIS, MO.
Hal Baird OMAHA, NEB. Hal Baird

Ronald Reedy David Bierer
DES MOINES, IOS7A Roger Malone
Ronald Reedy PUEBLO, COLO' Arthur N. Roesler

H. Burk McNair
DENVER, COLO. Alton Billingsley S7ICHITA, KANS.
H. Burk McNair Roger V. Foster
Alton Billingsley SPRINGFIELD, MO. James Jenkins
Bill Quillen Rowlen Tucker Milo \Tilcox

NORTH
BismorckO

DAKOTA

SOUTH
DAKOTA

o
Ropid Ciry Siour Folls

WYOMING

NEBRASKA ) *
DES IIOINES

* DEltvER

GOLORADO
KA



Albuquerque
o

NEW

O RoswellMEXtCo

FORT SIUIIIH

RKANSA

OKLAHOMA

rbirene IoRr *oTl 'rltft l[*r,
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*

BIO SANDY

Leslie L, McCullou gh-District Superintendent

BIG SANDY, TEX.
Leslie L. McCullough
Richard Rice
Sidney Hegvold
Sylvester l. Mayhill
Dale Schurter
Frank L. \il7ilson

AMARILLO, TEX.
David Albert

CORPUS CHRISTI, TEX.

John D. Hammer
David Robinson

DALLAS, TEX.
Ronald Kelly
Cecil I. Battles

FORT SMITH, ARK.
Kelly Barfield

FORT \TORTH, TEX.
Ben Chapman
Cecil f. Battles

HOUSTON, TEX.
Charles V. Dorothy
Paul Flatt
Malcolm Martin
Harold L. Treybig

LITTLE ROCK, ARK.
Kelly Barfield

MEMPHIS, TENN.
CarI McNair
S(/. C. Cowan

ODESSA, TEX.
David Albert

OKLAHOMA CITY
Richard Prince

SAN ANTONIO, TEX.

John D. Hammer
Robert Flores

SHREVEPORT, LA.
Leroy Neff

TULSA, OKLA.
Richard Prince

TUPELO, MISS.

CarL McNair



CHICAGO

Bill McDoutell-
District
Superintendent

CHICA@, ILL.
Bill McDowell
Allen Manteufel
R. H. Roenspies

Joseph Tkach

CHICAGO, ILL.
Harold Jackson
Elisha Crim

DANVILLE, ILL.

John Bald

(souTHsrDE)

DULUTH, MINN.
Sherwin McMichael
Donald Prunkard

EVANSVILLE, IND.
Bob Steep

GRAND RAPIDS, MICH.
Frank McCrady
Roland Van Slooten

INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

John Bald

LA GRANGE, ILL.
Bill McDowell

MIL\TAUKEE, \TIS.
George Meeker
Harold C. Krueger

MINNEAPOLIS, MINN.
Sherman McMichael
Donald Prunkard

NASHVILLE, TENN.
Bob Steep

PEORIA, ILL.

Jack Pyle

RICHLAND CENTER, $TIS.

George Meeker

SOUTH BEND, IT{D.
Frank McCrady

P
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o
?
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RICHIA]ID CE]IIER
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MIlWAUKEE GRA]ID RAPIDS
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PEOR
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*
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AKRON
Daaid L, Antion-District

AKRON, OHIO
David Antion
John Pruner
Don \Taterhouse

CHARLESTON, \(/. VA.
Roy Hollad^y

Saperintendent

CINCINNATI, OHIO
Richard Ames
Robert Berbtzzi

COLUMBUS, OHIO

James Young

DAYTON, OHIO

James Young
Eugene NoeI

DETROIT, MICH.
Arthur Mokarow
Kenneth A. Graham

LEXINGTON, KY.
Richard Ames
Robert Beftuzzi

MIDLAND, MICH.
Kenneth tVestby

PITTSBURGH, PA.

James L. Friddle

TOLEDO, OHIO
Arthur Mokarow
Dennis Pyle

\THEELING, \7. VA.
Roy Hollad^y

YOUNGSTO\TN, OHIO
David Antion
Don \Taterhouse
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,T,IANHATTAN

Raymond C, Cole-District Superintendent

MANHATTAN, N.Y.
Morning
Raymond C. Cole
R.g Platt
Charles F. Nickel

MANHATTAN, N.Y.
Afternoon
Raymond C. Cole
R.g Platt
Clarence Bass

BALTIMORE, MD.
G*y Engelbart
Fred Kellers

BROOKLYN N.Y.
Raymond C. Cole
Clarence Bass

Martin Nickel

BUFFALO, N.Y.
Gary Antion

HARRISBURG, PA.
tWalter Sharp

NE\TARK, N.J.

Raymond C. Cole
Robert Spence

Harry Schaer

Graham Vernon

PATERSON, N.J.

Rayrnond C. Cole
Robert Spence

Harry Schaer
Graham Vernon

PHILADELPHIA, PA.
tilTalter Sharp

RICHMOND, VA.

Gry Engelbart
Fred Kellers

MAINE

lhonchester

MAss'
BUFFAlO

NE\^/ Y

O Utico

ORK
coN N'

$t
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ATLANTA

Kenneth Sutisher-District Superintendent

ATLANTA, GA. FAYETTEVILLE, N.C.
Kenneth Swisher Arthur Craig
James Redus Paul Zapf

ASHEVILLE, N.C.
Gary Arvidson

GREENSBORO, N.C.
Arthur Craig
Maceo Hampton

KNOXVILLE, TENN.
Gary Arvidson

LAKELAND, FLA.

James F. Kunz

MIAMI, FLA.

James F. Kunz

MOBILE, ALA.
Kenneth Swisher
Robert Dick
Edwin Marrs

NE\T ORLEANS, LA.
Vernon Hargrove

BIRMINGHAM, ALA.
Kenneth Swisher JACKSON, MISS.

Robert Dick Vernon Hargrove
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CANADA
Dean R. TyY ilson-District

VANCOUVER, B.C.

Dean R. \Wilson

Ronald Miller

EDMONTON, ALTA.
Richard Pinelli

OTTA\TA, ONT.
Carn Catherwood

SASKATOON, SASK.
Robert L^y

Superintendent

TORONTO, ONT.
Gary Antion

VICTORIA, B.C.

Dean R. \il7ilson

\TINNIPEG, MAN.
GIen V. \7hite
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CHURCHES AND OFFICES OVERSEAS

GREAT BR'TA'N
Rayrnond F, McN air-Re gional

BRICKET \TOOD, ENG.
Raymond F. McNair
Ernest Martin

BfjI#xft^,
BELFAST, IRE.

James \7ells

BIRMINGHAM, ENG.
Ronald L. Dart

BRISTOL, ENG.

Leon tWalker

Gerald Croswell

Director

GLASGO\r, SCOT.

Robert Fahey

LEEDS, ENG.
David Bedford

LONDON, ENG.
Charles F. Hunting

MANCHESTER, ENG.
Robin Jones

NE\TCASTLE ON TYNE, ENG.
Robert Fahey

FRANCE

F'rom world Headquarters in Pasa-

dena, Mr. Dibar Apartian broad-
casts T he tVonro TouoRRo\r
in the French language. Backing
up the broadcast, a staff of skilled
translators and office personnel
comprise the French Department.
Under the direction of Mr. Apartian
and the able management of his

assistant, Arlen Shelton, the French
Department works to fulfill the
myriad requests received in response
to the broadcast. A monthly publi-
cation of La Punr Vrnnr (The
PrarN Tnuru in French) is dis-
tributed to more than 10,000 sub-
scribers in Canad a, France and other
parts of Europe.

REGIONAL OFFICES FOR THE

GENEVA, SSTITZERLAND
Colin \filkins-M anager

FRENCH \7ORK:

MARTINIQUE
Louis Jubert

L2



GER,},IANY

The voice of Erhard Klammer sends

the prophecies of T he \Wonro

TouoRRow into Germany and her
neighboring European countries in
the German language. Listeners
send their requests to our office in
Di.isseldorf under the management
of Herr Frank Schnee.

To fill an ever-increasing demand

for the Truth-our German De-
partment in Pasad ena, managed by
Robert E. Neitsch, is in the process
of translating booklets and articles
into the German language. Die
RrrNE WasnHErr (T he PratN
Tnutr in German) now has a

subscription list of 10,000 world-
wide.

OUR F/RST CHURCH /I.I GERMAI'{Y

FRANKFURT
Frank Schnee

Gunar Freibergs

01ASG0W G R EAT
ITAINBR

IIEWCASII.E OlI IYNE

liverpool.

DUSSELDORT
ffi

TRANKTURI
*

GERMAN
F RANCE

OElIEYA
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AUSTRAT, IA

lYayne Cole-Regional

SYDNEY, N.S.NT.
\Wayne Cole
Donald Abrah am
Frank Simpkins
Clarence O. Huse

BRISBANE, QUEENSLAND
Royston Page

MELBOURNE, VICTORIA
\flilliam S7inner

NE\TCASTLE, N.S.\r.
Clarence O. Huse

Director

O llossou

vt/EST INDIES AFRIGA* ilARnulQUE

JOHA]IlIESBURO

SOUTH
AMERIGA



SOUTH AFRICA

Ernest L, W illiarns-Re gional Director

JOHANNESBURG, TRANSVAAL
Ernest L. \Williams

Adrian l. Botha
Michael Bousfield

John M. Sandetson

DURBAN, NATAL
Ernest \Tilliams
Adrian Botha
Michael Bousfield

PHIL'PP'NES

Art hur Docken-Re gional Director

MANILA, LUZON
Arthur Docken
Pedro Ortiguero

ASIA

o BRISBA]IE
foowoombqO

AUSTRA
CASIlE

AdeloiifleO

IUIElBOURl{Ev

L'




